(130.0) (88.9) 46.3% (-) Equity Pick-up (592.0) (340.2) 74.%

-  -  n/a (-) Income from Discontinued Operations -  3.4 -100.%
92.3 209.2 -55.9% (+) Minority Shareholders 471.5 472.3 -0.2%
17.9 (155.6) n/a (+) Income Taxes 43.8 103.3 -57.6%
333.8 254.4 31.2% (+) Net Financial Expense (Revenue) 982.8 893.6 10.%
175.2 158.7 10.4% (+) Depreciation and Amortization 679.1 598.4 13.5%
460.1 510.4 -9.9% EBITDA (before ICVM 527) 1,756.3 1,941.9 -9.6%
130.0 88.9 46.3% (+) Equity Pick-up 592. 340.2 74.%
590.2 599.3 -1.5% EBITDA (after ICVM 527) 2,348.3 2,282.1 2.9%

4 of 19

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

7

Cosan Limited-Earnings Release
4th Quarter of Fiscal Year 2014

Below we present 4Q14 and 2014 results by business segment as previously detailed. All information reflect 100% of
their financial performance, regardless of Cosan Limited’s interest.

For reconciliation purposes of the consolidated EBITDA, the Adjustments and Eliminations column refers to the
elimination of net profits of the business controlled by Cosan for consolidation purposes.

Results by Business Unit
4Q14

Cosan
Energia
Proforma

Cosan
Logística

CZZ
(Parent)

Ajustments
and

Eliminations

CZZ
Proforma

Net Revenue 10,270.2 255.7 -  -  10,526.0
Cost of Goods and Services (9,148.5) (177.6) -  -  (9,326.1)
Gross Profit 1,121.8 78.1 -  0.0 1,199.9
Gross Margin(%) 10.9% 30.6% n/a - % 11.4%
Selling Expenses (429.8) -  -  -  (429.8)
General and Administrative
Expenses (264.8) (24.2) (1.2) 0.0 (290.2)

Other Operating Revenues
(Expenses) 118.7 (10.3) -  -  108.4

Equity Pick-up (6.2) (0.0) (40.3) 40.3 (6.2)
Depreciation and Amortization 487.3 26.9 -  -  514.1
EBITDA 1,026.9 70.5 (41.5) 40.3 1,096.2
EBITDA Margin (%) 10.% 27.6% n/a - % 10.4%
Financial income (432.2) (13.8) (6.7) (0.0) (452.7)
Financial expense 157.8 2.5 0.0 -  160.4
Foreign exchange gain (losses),
net (349.8) 0.7 13.3 -  (335.8)

Derivatives 114.1 -  5.8 -  119.9
Income taxes expenses 6.5 (11.3) -  0.0 (4.8)
Non-controlling interests (119.5) (5.5) -  26.9 (98.1)
Profit (loss) for the period (83.5) 16.3 (29.1) 67.2 (29.1)

Results by Business Unit
2014

Cosan
Energia
Proforma

Cosan
Logística

CZZ
(Parent)

Ajustments
and

Eliminations

CZZ
Proforma

Net Revenue  39.083,3  915,4  - -   39.998,7
Cost of Goods and Services  (34.562,6)  (610,4)  - -   (35.173,0)
Gross Profit  4.520,7  305,1  - 0.0  4.825,7
Gross Margin(%) 11.6% 33.3% n/a - % 12.1%
Selling Expenses  (1.746,3)  -  - -   (1.746,3)
General and Administrative
Expenses  (1.004,5)  (87,8)  (19,3) -   (1.111,6)

Other Operating Revenues
(Expenses)  187,8  7,8  - (18.6)  177,1

Equity Pick-up  (29,4)  0,0  193,6 (193.6)  (29,4)
Depreciation and Amortization  1.834,4  97,2  - -   1.931,6
EBITDA  3.762,7  322,3  174,3 (212.2)  4.047,1
EBITDA Margin (%) 9.6% 35.2% n/a n/a 10.1%
Financial income  (1.416,3)  (66,1)  (20,8) -   (1.503,2)

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

8

Financial expense  506,1  31,1  1,8 -   539,0
Foreign exchange gain (losses),
net  (533,9)  1,3  17,2 -   (515,4)

Derivatives  226,4  -  (1,4) -   225,0
Income taxes expenses (143.3) (58.3) -  -  (201.6)
Non-controlling interests (344.8) (28.8) -  (114.7) (488.3)
Results of discontinued
operations 69.4 -  -  (69.4) -

Profit (loss) for the period 292.0 104.3 171.0 (396.3) 171.0

5 of 19

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

9

Cosan Limited-Earnings Release
4th Quarter of Fiscal Year 2014

A.  Results

B.1 Cosan S/A - Proforma

We present below the main highlights of Cosan S/A’s results, the Company's business unit responsible for the
operations of Raízen Fuels, Raizen Energia, Comgás, Lubricants, Radar and Other Businesses.

Due to the adoption of the IFRS 11 accounting standard – Joint Arrangements, since April 2013, Cosan S/A no longer
consolidates Raízen on its balance sheet, income statement and cash flows, and the result of this business unit is only
reported under the “Equity Accounting Result”. Due to the relevance of Raízen on Cosan S/A’s financial information, we

[…]

rate R$/US$ 11,176 76,206 141,236 (53,854) (118,884)

   Selling agreements Decrease in exchange
  rate R$/US$ (20,018) 82,200 184,418 (122,237) (224,455)

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

189

  Exchange rate and
interest risks

   Swap contracts

Decrease in exchange
  rate R$/US$ and
  increase in CDI
curve 212,807 346,970 579,783 (109,870) (349,813)

Total impact 556,033 648,633 1,169,982 (385,279) (913,758)

(i) COMGÁS - Exposure to fluctuations absorbed by the asset (liability), which are passed on to customers through
periodic tariff revisions.

98

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

190

Cosan Limited

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
(Amounts in thousands of Brazilian Reais – R$, unless otherwise stated)

Based on the financial instruments denominated in US Dollars at December 31, 2014 the Company performed a
sensitivity analysis by increasing and decreasing the exchange rate for R$/US$ by 25% and 50%. The probable
scenario considers the estimated exchange rates at the due date of the transactions for the companies with functional
currency Real (positive and negative, before tax effects), as follows:

Exchange rate sensitivity analysis (R$/US$)
December
31, 2014

Scenario
Probable 25 % 50 % -25 % -50 %

At December 31, 2014 2.6562 2.6562 3.3203 3.9843 1.9922 1.3281

Consider the above scenarios profit or loss would be impacted as follows:

December 31, 2014
Exchange rate exposure Balance 25 % 50 % -25 % -50 %
  Loans and borrowings (4,508,084) (1,127,021) (2,254,042) 1,014,999 2,029,998
  Cash and cash equivalents 95,017 23,754 47,509 (23,754 ) (47,509 )
  Trade receivables 25,323 6,331 12,662 (6,331 ) (12,662 )

Effect on profit or loss (1,096,936) (2,193,872) 984,914 1,969,828

(b) Sensitivity analysis on changes in interest rates

A sensitivity analysis on the interest rates on loans and borrowings and in compensation for the CDI investments with
pre-tax increases and decreases of 25% and 50% is presented below:

December 31, 2014
Exposure interest rate Balance Scenario(I) 25 % 50 % -25 % -50 %
  Short term investments 1,499,039 177,104 221,439 265,796 132,792 88,504
  Investment securities 149,735 17,690 22,119 26,550 13,264 8,840
  Loans and borrowings (4,935,384) (439,830 ) (549,788 ) (659,745 ) (329,873 ) (219,915 )

Effect on profit or loss (306,230 ) (367,399 ) (183,816 ) (122,571 )

(I) The CDI and TJLP indexes considered of 11.57% and 5.50%, respectively, were obtained from information
available in the market.

The categories of financial instruments are presented below:

99

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

191

Cosan Limited

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
(Amounts in thousands of Brazilian Reais – R$, unless otherwise stated)

Financial
assets at
fair value
trough Loans and

Assets
profit or

loss receivables Total
  Cash and cash equivalents - 1,649,340 1,649,340
  Trade receivables - 1,346,101 1,346,101
  Derivative financial instruments 890,578 - 890,578